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Phonetic Example F; Fs F3
Symbol Word (H2) (H2) (Hz)
/ow/ bought 570 840 2410
/oo/ boot 300 870 2240
/u/ foot 440 1020 2240
/a/ hot 730 1090 2440
/uh/ but 520 1190 2390
/er/ bird 490 1350 1690
/ae/ bat 660 1720 2410
/el bet 530 1840 2480
i/ bit 390 1990 2550
fy/ beet 270 2290 3010
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o gaolew Julas O

é'))' sbdasinw &S MDD 50 olds L;!l’m —as 9 ($903 U"”f lo)...:lS.o b, °
i chS b oslw i)l i slaseluw 45 olalss

sy b s Ciliee sl sligy b 5 5ikd SOb 1558 g9 3l 5 Shae @

s ptlid SSU s 510 swliio :(Bark Frequency Scale) )L soluw jwbie ©
ObsS b g3 il sy Jla )5 b wledbl b oSl Guliie 03 1awo asb (5550 Gl »y ks ©

Center Frequenc

olusl lsisd 3z Jlgs YE L Jslse sl SHL PE B I slo b sls )L pwlise ©

2ol lawslus & i 91 waedl = cawl 138485 )50k el Vs Shal SSas o

b(f)=13arctan(0.00076 f )+ 3.5*arctan (£ / 7500)*) (Bark)

5 10 15 20
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Bark Band # Edge (Hz) Center (Hz)
1 100 50 XA -
: 300 = Syl ulade sgaelens Julas
3 300 250
4 400 350
5 510 450
6 630 570
7 770 700 : . " ’ " " v
8 920 840 i
9 1080 1000
10 1270 1170
11 1480 1370
12 1720 1600
13 2000 1850
14 2320 2150
15 2700 2500
16 3150 2900 e
17 3700 3400
18 4400 4000
19 5300 4800
20 6400 5800
21 7700 7000
22 9500 8500
23 12000 10500
24 15500 13500
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Sl & 38
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Bark Scale Mel Scale
Index C'E:-nber B C'E:-nber -

Tl m| | e MFCC |, 59)) . S35
—— ( O090) 55 329 lpseiael 13 03l
2 150 100 200 100
3 250 100 300 100
i 5 = i = 170 \ i Traditional M‘elFiIte“rBank i

]
3 450 110 500 100 I
& 570 120 &0 100 I
7 700 140 700 100 sl A
8 240 150 200 100 [
g 1000 160 00 100 [
10 170 190 1000 124 ol f “
1 1270 210 1149 160 Y \

$

12 1600 240 1220 184 2
12 1850 280 1516 21 g \
14 2150 320 1741 242 oal] o
15 2500 280 2000 278 (1
16 2000 450 2207 320 ; “
17 2400 EE0 2620 26T = J ‘
18 4000 00 ENES 472 ‘ ‘
19 4800 a0 2482 484 J‘ \‘
20 800 1100 4000 EES ‘
21 00 1200 4545 529 %9 1080 2000 3000 ‘ 4000 5000 : 6000 7000 8000
= AECD 1800 378 724 freaueney
) 10800 2500 E0E3 843
24 12500 E E0G4 e



culo/(Consonants) Lagl saans ©
(aod aplass (OL)) olas o L 3K ) uoL..n.;I Ladgs o

RINTS o Gd S D MLO ®

& s/ (VOowels) Laasig ©
g5 S dlawsl b (oLl 0932 g
Snanndd )|)S|9 o

I ‘le j ‘9' J cT )JULO 1

-
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Gaud 93 ceulindil g1 ka5 3 (Consonant) ;f gaas (suisdices ©

& 2 Sl )3 yoLil Juol Jowe :(Point of Articulation) sdesi J=o ©
«d Jile (Labiodental) lass od «o aisle (Bilabial ) Jdses o
.. © Jile (Glottal) LSk o

SilwsliT o9 9 Lol Ol o :(Manner of Articulation) sdgs bs, *
w dile (Fricative) (sbulw «o disle (Plosive) (s )l=ail 0
e ke (Nasal) 5o g ©
Sl b 039 LIsSly :(Vocing) silsSly @
Gad 98 sl g Ji35 51 (Vowel) aslg saisdiss ©
3135 Guled )55 el b g Cawl ST 0L ] 5 JSine 4STy a5 LSl
2o sl polwl o gaudiws @
(auil 31) €sly 5 (038N T aislo YL U393 oyl b Vb (SKubl y8l) Hlas caiw jl yb) alols o

.__‘.a.cl._»__\.;i,l.?gi;:(l.\.i.sl.oMﬁhfﬁum)s)bﬁﬁb_\g}s&eTp)sﬁUL_»)')‘IOJI;:%._\o
(T aisle) 3,5, b aubly (T aisle) 3,5 a8y 3yl g5 olia o o) JSib ©

(p2olas Gwold )3) Sosuiud jut b (Sogudud ©

697

Hadi Veisi (h.veisi@ut.ac.ir)




697

ad 93 Jas ;(Consonant) ;f gaan (suisdices ©

/bl 9 /pl sile <J 95 L sdgs :(Bilabial) sJss

IVl g ] sl b < 9 VU saolss L sl :(Lablodental) slass- o

[d] 9 /t] sisle OIS Cudy L 0L S 95 pwlos :(Dental) lsss

In/ g/s/ 3i5lo (U133 Sl Eusew) 4D L QU gd> Caomnd wlos :(Alveolar) o

i (2 lgl p 5 Cuomaid) P18 5 b OLJ s Caound ywloi :(Palatal) olS/ solS )5
gl o 1K/ siilo (O

[51 9] sisle 4) S5 35 9 pIS 9l S95 b 0L ywles :(Alveopalatal) olS- (g9

(1S5 Coosd (32,5 21a551) Vo 5 Obj Camd ()3 2laisl olos o(Velar) (sjbke
Ix/ 5/1q/ sl

Ih 5 (=) 1?2 355k (90 Sl (oo sLad) SLSLe Joo 4> susi :(Glottal) LSl
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al 93 i g, :(Consonant) o gaan (saisdics ©

O 585 3 JolS slawsl -1 d> e 4w 5 3dg5 :(Plosive) (g lxail/ (g3l

Ip/ sl (Release) lsa jiay -V 9 slowsl dbis iy )3 152 oS )5 -V (Closure)
gl Jd/ Jt/

3iilo K5 dhazmo 1 )Lad L lgd ygac 9 192 juamo a8l slawuil :(Fricative) oéw b
Isl dvi Jf/

Il 3565k 39520 oo 9 152 OU )= 2sS slawsl :(Affricate) iy lv—(slal

o l9n oS JLEd L 4S (5l 455 4 Vb 4 9 0L S g5 pullo wlos :(RO11) like/ oo j )
1] 335k (0L Se5 i) 398 0 la= 4 Sl 0L

> ol s bid . g ol jl lga Oxd g 9 O s slawil :(Nasal) gegins
/0l 5/ m0/ 3i5ke Cansl b paias 5 yi> 9 392 oy (ilhe) plSo

U 3,95 0 090 19 VL= O L3 152 Jlxl sl 3929 e e :(Liquid) olg,
/1/ L (Yes ) /Y/ KV S guld Cal C)B ol i &'Lo
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sylsslg ((Consonant) oy sdaa (suisdiws O

Job L9 .)J).Su.o I8 )iJM J Lfg"'))“' alold > & MO st (V01ced) ISlg @
Do) il O
4 39 50 Caiaw 9 S0 b 35 35 50 old e jl ,350T )b :(Unvoiced) Slg o ©
2l 4dls 9l &S > 2iilgs sod
g o= op o ile ©

LT audgs b9 9 Jmo 45 Gl (o BOIg5eon (yur uled (S)13S Ty oumnadSSl 9 o ylb s @

P N R N - P e
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(Devoicing) s sl O
Sl 2 slyT &S ygloe 3 (61359 jI piudes O3> Cawd jI

nasb srabt o

Sly & SloT O 1Sy scaml oo e puSe o ©
(mahar) ,lat o

(Aspiration) giss ©

234 G ) sl i (sl9a sy i > (k/ o It] Jpl) s \xiil Slguw slalgT o
35S (g0 2055 [0 510 52,5 SUSla 3 ik gl Sy 3l (0l e iy
sepah s por sl o

3R 505 ) 03y al (/87 9 /d/ Jbl) WlsT (l JlasTy asges )5 ©

(Length) jids o
(/2] Jlio )5 /8]) CamlgsT 1581y Cuiz | jidn Vgoro Slgn bulw slalsT Jgb ©
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(Phonemics) cwluizlg ©

Zl9sFO L PR s )b
Jaloss £55 4 iy ©

(5L Jleis) Chipewyan obj 4 gleie (£0 = gzl slaws o jxden ©
aSls 7 5 s ¥4 ©

Hawaillan obj 4 glew )V = zly slaws ¢ 208 ©
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&S b sl o)laS  hils N
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\\\\\

- (comabliil) WaSTy combiiply |

...(Vowels) Laasiy ©
3091505 3979 4 192 Ob = U3 (63b) (S 3,0 ( SB35 x> )3 Obj CusBgo 9 JSi
a0 l) Gog3 o5 (S 59 Sl pd 4 39385 i L Ob) (Sl CuBge )3 s ©
—alizxe JSb 9 o )lasl b plas s Jio ©
S gulb 50 L3 o Ak Sl VS (SlaS 9 S8l Slao yan 4y oauh S)lg addsl 5) )l 0

s sla U JSE 5 ) Cumd e L Waciia ji (e

(L) b SLSls JI) 5o o pan Ll b cpms Gl b cowsliie F1 lode 0
FoS RAIE = G SV o i

see o)ly asly : Jlo ©
FoSFL = 1S o obu) SYeb (loyas o 0S5 o <8 > gl & ylad > oL
i B2 = 0b8 Jlaw (Sl 0> o5l> (A5

Caio 8 95 L) dold

Time (seconds)
) ee (/i)
Y
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Vowel Labels Mean F1 (Hz) Mean F2 (Hz)

iy (feel)
ih (fill)
ae (gds)
aa (farher)
ah (cut)
ao (dog)
ax (comply)
eh (pet)
er(mrn)
ow (rone)
uh (good)
ww (rool)

Diphthong Labels
ay (tie)
ey (ate)

300
360
750
680
720
600
720
570
580
600
380
300

2300
2100
1750
1100
1240
900
1240
1970
1380
900
950
940

Components
/aal = /iv/
/eh/ =2 /iv/
/ao/ D /iv/
/aal D fuw/

oy (coin)
l aw (foul)
a

... salsl—(Vowels) Laaslg ©
Elp \P o

(Diphthongs) s 4 aslg ©
B3 6z 4 22 5 Ob) Cumlge S > b e L aSly 95 S 5
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25600 -

2000 -

1500 -

Frequency
S
=}

&
S

Sl slaasly (A s wslgh 61 F2 g F1 jale ©

-—,—/'/.—\—._,_.\.

Jiyl (fed) | Ji (fill) | Jael (gas) I.Faa-'{faiherjl Jalv (cut) Ir’a::f{dc:g} |

Vowel Phonemes
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f) Rall bl T o
‘o 8 womiaiB] §

dSal () 53wl 95 0 g2 ©

0L e b Glio Caomd 2ol plail @

(owb) father ,s/aal & (Yb) see Hs/1y/ slowo o

back

® g0

(—ic) blue )3 luw/ 4 (sla) see ys/1y/ slawo o

fow e = guslSl 3 4STg sls5 4536 plail
(b)f)/UW/d.}(oé).'\'.wf L_gé)_\gl.'ig)'l._»u,of)éo.um)/iY/ﬂ\;J); o
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=l Ly Lol slads) g Salidzl g slaSia g

e >, st ] odlz8) a3 3l Sy

. + y

+
_ : - ¥ - ¥ ih
! - ae

: - - * _ dad

: - - _ - ah

- y - * _ a0

: : - , _ - ax

_ : - i _ - eh

- _ - ow
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I
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\\\\\

a5 byl o5laS il n

o o (commbiil) RO Siod . ombial o T

(Consonants) Lagl saan ©
S35 il> (slao sis 53 oxec sl S5 b (55085 b adys
Sly o 5> 0 9 Sisand J13STy LOlger S0
dliand S O geo U Olged jl Soluww ©
S5 53508l laus i 3l 55 Lol by sowlss Hkas I 0
Ip, t, k, s, sh, f/ 5./b, d, g, z, zh, v/ - lsSTs ules axs b slacses :Jle ©

.

\\\\\

Wy SoSe whoily Jro | (2ly o )95 0ged
S oy S5 | tat, tap /p/ (Plosive) ¢kl
gl 0yi> Sub,S | team, meet /m/ (Nasal) egins
wbMio clgn by cadgi | siCK, kiss /s/ (Fricative) Lo
05 3,5 Cde Caow &y g dtdlydl obj aSly as | rat, tar /r/ (Retroflex liquid) i85, s,
o lo)iS )3 lga by 5 30 0 bj STy 4 | lean, kneel /N (Lateral liquid) ¢ ,us" ls,
Slyas | yes,well | /y/, /w/ (Glide) ke

597

Hadi Veisi (h.veisi@ut.ac.ir)




(Semivowel) aslgasd ©
Mg g0 dul ( Tgo U (S 3uiS b JolS slamil 0930 45 (5 15STy slalsT o
1, v/ :(Liquid) agyly, *
Iy, w/ :(Glide) aolde o
ol 30698 o8 YT el wumdgo - 1y, UW/ slaasly Jslze ©

(Affricate) cdule—(s,adil o
church > (t+sh)=ch = (/sh/ Jio) Aulw Su 9 (/t/ Jio) salawil So S 5 @

diwd Sly 2/ J1bSy slacis b Lo luw— (s )lxiil G.mlgd ) °
Ich/ (t+sh) ¢ /j/ (d+zh) o
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o« (combil) RO 9o . ombishal 9

\\\\\

Lg)l‘:.ES’ O‘.{j )L’&L» :)l?.g u:))".)).‘ 1 ;c

‘;c.u:\.\SM L;LAQ‘M A:\.b:\
Elg Y

=B

t,d n s z,nl

Palatal:
sh, zh,y

Velar:
k, g ng

th, dh i t
|

Dental:

|

g5 0gud SsshSly Jue Olppeen
& + big, able, tab b
)i - put, open, tap P
& + dig, idea, wad d
$ )l - talk, sat t
& + gut, angle, tag g
8ol - cut, oaken, take k
el + vat, over, have v
e - fork, after, if f
el + zap, lazy, haze z
el - sit, cast, toss s
e + then, father, scythe dh
el - thin, nothing, truth th
e + genre, azure, beige zh
e - she, cushion, wash sh
el — gl + joy, agile, edge jh
ol gyl - chin, archer, march | ch Labial:
s + lid, elbow, sail | m, p, b, w
e + red, part, far r
okl + yacht, onion, yard Y
Skl + with, away w
sk + help, ahead, hotel hh
PR + mat, amid, aim M
PR + no, end, pan n
PR + sing, anger, drink ng

D
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LS

Bey
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ng

sh zh

th dh
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.« (comudBil) 0] 9o . omibiil o

\\\\\

S by ksl 3,LaS il g N

(IPA: International Phonetic Alphabet) lall s (5,55 9l il o

Olis sl Mol oy uolidlyT cpostil hawgs o3 3 )1kl (G BSI9T 9 (solidbgs Glolw @
095 UsS s 0L )3 sad sboul alaws O3l

consonants

IPA ASCIO

examples

vowels
TIPA  ASCII examples
A n cup, luck
a: a arm, father
® @ cat, black
) . away, cinema
e e met, bed
3" e:r) tum, leam
I 1 hit, sitting
It 1 see, heat
D 0 hot, rock
a o: call, four
U u put, could
u: u blue, food
ar a1 five, eye
au au now, out
ou/au Ou g0, home
ea’ e.(t) where, air
el el say, eight
1" 1..(r)  near, here
ol o1 boy, join
U’ u.(r) pure, tourist

b b
d d

FLN g 4 D+ mum mTE B B~ e e .
ﬁmms<ggaﬁwmecz:g~wa-rm-ﬂ

bad, lab

did, lady
find, if

give, flag
how, hello
ves, vellow
cat, back
man, lemon
no, ten

sing, finger
pet, map
red, fry

su, Migs
she, crash
tea, getting
check, church
think, both
this, mother
voice, five
wet, window
zoo, lazy
pleasure, vision
Just, large

o) sl ol o 0
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e Jue &ly
(£29) 2,5 . cAtuwy o pusiny fill, hit, lid ih
(cSws) 3,5 1 3l ¢yl at, carry, gas ae
3)5 1 3 e opmamn father, ah, car aa ‘
S BT | mremteleined |l bt 4 |
3,8 ¢y jlodoss dog, lawn, caught ao >~ A o Ay /
aa+ih 10 a0 4y S po STy tie, ice, bite ay
(195) dmsdoss <55 o ago, comply ax
(CSw) 5)5 pf Alundass « sy ate, day, tape ey e
5 g ejldes (o pet, berry, ten eh TR\ IS ‘| 6u ‘3 YT l
38 i jlbdes (555 yo turn, fur, meter er * G *»
3,5 cdiumdoss ¢y go, own, tone ow
aa+uh & g0 4 S e 45T, foul, how, our aw EI, ‘C ‘
a0+ih &5 4 S yo STy toy, coin, oil oy
(£9) 3)5 ys cAludoss « yaumy book, pull, good uh
3,5 ciams ¢ yaanny tool, crew, moo uw
ISy o g3 ¢ gyl big, able, tab b
Sy o o o 5yloxl put, open, tap p
STy g5 o5 ylxi] dig, idea, wad d
Sy o 598 «g)la] talk, sat t
o sl o meter t
STy ¢ olSp 5 ¢ x] gut, angle, tag g
Sy o o oSpy sl cut, ken, take k
Sl o o S5 o o il fork, after, if f
STy ( S5 o ¢ gaiols vat, over, have v
Sy o g5 o ol sit, cast, toss s
STy ¢ g9 ¢ il zap, lazy, haze z
Sy o ¢ 1063 ¢ ol thin, nothing, truth th
STy S5 ¢ ol then, father, scythe dh
Sla o e 598y ¢ il she, cushion, wash sh
STy ¢ 69 g o izl genre, azure zh
o (g )US 0dguls Lid |
ey «(5HS 039wl elbow, sail |
(S 5 039l red, part, far r
ol sy (lile yacht, yard Y
ey =y e with, away w
Sy o o US> ol help, ahead, hotel hh
(99 ( Py mat, amid, aim m
o8 ¢ o gui no, end, pan n
L T s sing, anger ng
t+sh :Sly o ¢ god ¢ il — g, lxasl chin, archer, march ch
e T — Hadi Veisi (h.veisi@ut.ac.ir)
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SIS s sl 1 )laS b3y 3

L
- S
&
o
. @
< R e
R 2%
. o
N None) (2757
k i oy
0, .
u g g 9 \\\\\ |

(Elg V) c|9 Yo o

Lo 5 guo ) 13 9 39 g0 03litanl (535 3 200 Slesli 03 /9 / Olos gl
390 g0 830itanl 16 (5o dong) I iy 53 hidh 9 Cannl 535 gol b

J | d3 c | b [T v
) r z tf & p & f
m L« t e | S
O n > d L odgl z
“es | ] S| (o) S| C z o h
5 (o) S k Sas J
S (o) S | T ) 3
S (o) S| 9 C X

ts |G

E e 1
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53 (Baay) 0 gacdi 9 (O 5i) ol el g1 oy sl 9302

=Wk

Bpy

B-sd

S

S = )

&c;

o [

D O

S loxasl

P

A

ad

(sl s loxds]

0'9) ‘

b3
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‘;wJ@ (5\.&@‘3 ‘54.\.\3:\.«.u§3 o

p9le
contiPuant 039 Ol Oljuo bl o @
| |
aasly L Olgseed
vowels consonants
|
| | |
O, Flo O
front mid )back
| & 1 | ol 1
| .
L;wlw g"s-’.d (50>
fricative whisper nasa
— 1 o
)')J', o.S'gL;g
voiced unvoiced
gJJs c o
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|
L;...S » sl
diphthongs

‘;wJ@ (5\.&@‘3 ‘54.\.\3:\.«.u§3 o

ol s
non continuant
|

9l L..Sl

daSly 4 u‘“"l”" dow rdadg
semivowels “affricate plosives
] e P
L g ) Lols, Sl Slos2
liquids glides voiced unvoiced
J S S > o 8 E = S O <
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SH— ~0 > R = F0 @l T T S ~0 2 PO

F*

N » < Hh

< BB R —DK—-

-eA— ~0 > R = x0T T S ~0 2 ® O

H*

N < -

< BB R—D5K—-

101
97
117
111
47
92
112
96
98
45
116
61
100
64
99
42
107
33
59
38
103
94
113
40
93
36
39
35
44
102
118
115
122
46
91
120
104
108
114
109
110
121

L

L
L

[

b

o o
G G

&455‘
&cj‘i

[.A A ®

U
u'A‘L 3 <)

E O I c.(}(wu(},
8

high front unrounded

mid front unrounded

low front unrounded

high back rounded

mid back rounded

low back rounded

unvoiced bilabial plosive closure
unvoiced bilabial plosive

voiced bilabial plosive closure
voiced bilabial plosive

unvoiced alveolar plosive closure
unvoiced dental plosive

voiced dental plosive closure
voiced dental plosive

unvoiced palatal plosive closure
unvoiced palatal plosive
unvoiced velar plosive closure
unvoiced velar plosive

voiced palatal plosive closure
voiced palatal plosive

voiced velar plosive closure
voiced velar plosive

voiced uvular plosive closure
voiced uvular plosive

glottal stop closure

glottal stop

unvoiced alveopalatal affricate closure
unvoiced alveopalatal affricate
voiced alveopalatal affricate closure
voiced alveopalatal affricate
unvoiced labiodental fricative
voiced labiodental fricative
unvoiced alveolar fricative
voiced alveolar fricative
unvoiced alveopalatal fricative
voiced alveopalatal fricative
unvoiced uvular fricative
unvoiced glottal fricative
lateral alveolar

trill alveolar

nasal bilabial

nasal alveolar

approximant palatal

4
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- Farsi Letter Phonetic Description

. i Yl oubaagl g

1 1 105 high front unrounded
2 e e 101 l mid front unrounded
3 a a 97 | low front unrounded
4 u u 117 Bl high back rounded
5 0 o 111 i mid back rounded
6 / / 47 i low back rounded
7 p p 112 < unvoiced bilabial plosive
8 b b 98 - voiced bilabial plosive
9 t t 116 L unvoiced dental plosive
10 d d 100 3 voiced dental plosive
11 k k 107 < unvoiced velar plosive
12 g g 103 < voiced velar plosive
13 q q 113 ) voiced uvular plosive
14 ] ] 93 gesd glottal stop
15 3 $ 36 z unvoiced alveopalatal affricate closure
16 , , 44 z voiced alveopalatal affricate
17 f f 102 - unvoiced labiodental fricative
18 A v 118 5 voiced labiodental fricative
19 S S 115 oa D unvoiced alveolar fricative
20 z z 122 ua b voiced alveolar fricative
21 . . 46 8% unvoiced alveopalatal fricative
22 [ [ 91 5 voiced alveopalatal fricative
23 X X 120 ¢ unvoiced uvular fricative
24 h h 104 z e unvoiced glottal fricative
25 1 1 108 J lateral alveolar
26 r r 114 B trill alveolar
27 m m 109 2 nasal bilabial
28 n n 110 9 nasal alveolar

/ng y y 121 S approximant palatal

U
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3 I ) - WES-L -5 3

h

onit bl . gmibieagl

Sa sla S5 ) A s oula cwws ) ((Assimilation) o S
P Glgaan &y glas o Gl gaan

shambe 4 shanbe

dasse « daste

battar 4 badtar

AusaglyBAnb oudnaa gl ulagly B o) on i Saa
/daskesh/ « /dastkesh/ Js s

LSS 6 jaa0 ) A aal g So Hadd 0 9 8! LS
/yadegar/ 4 /yadgar/
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Modern Dardic languages

PROTO-INDO-EUROPEAN / T
Sindhi Nepali
DARDIC pe )
industani
4 Kholosi
i —— Sanskrit
Indo-Iranic Indo-Aryan nskrit " Biari
/ Assamese
NSt Singhalese arBaethlgah
Uil stan Iranic PunjabiGuarati
Modern Nuristani languages Pashto
Avestan Balochi

Old Persian (Farsi) ~ Sogdian Kurdish

Middle Persiﬁ\

Pahlavi
Modern Persian

D
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(Phonetic Typology) gl swlidios, ©

>0 BlsT sdgi )3 USLe 9 il> (sogius (S SEmlSe 53U pwoglle ©
N jige b0 (12l 13 s (g0 Ol
Cawl 23S oo S w9 So (Length) juis  ulj ol slaasly s @

ol 23 LT wolas Ls 9 039 wluss Lol b bl ay (w)l8) kaado s (awss) kado wlels o
S gb 50 151 )30L 58 Hluws Laedl elos ) kado a5 sl

& 9bewl OLJ 3 9w 09 (§3lawil 9 Lo N T slowo @
IS (5o joleie @ Sl () Perro s (Lol) pero sile ilols” ©

(az S5 plo aiilo) Ly )3T 9 LuwT sOL) y> (TONE) sou9 1) pass
348 sbrl slise Jolas 9T v e ) (Tonal) ialgs slapb) o
(ol oalgs ) olssle Sius wb) vs Jle ©

plo 15 ma a3l e ) B
e 773 ma ausly8l s Y )MAJL}ML}JM )AN ©
ol 5 ma osL:él u‘)ao )
oS b 5 ma sl 9l sl ¥ o N _
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0 0.5 1 1.5

4000 ' o

£ 3000f AN
>
2 2000
Q

o ]
g 1000
w

0.5
pjll (/P ih HO Time (seconds) Spjn (/Sp ih no

(Allophone) 4 s3719 ©
zls S sl Bil i glacdl> o
1P/ Glswo:) Jlo o
pin ojls o

lgn Sgpiie b > Aspiration b yies
spin ojls o

(.b.J.c.) kill 9 (QJ)) like B 1/ E" ¥ Jlo
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(Coarticulation) suu giaa ©
35135 0 23U 0 p1 ke slalawo OT y3 45 a9

Did you hit it to Tom? do=> :Jle ©
/dihdyuwhihtih tt uw t aa m/: ol laals o
/d 1h jh ax hh 1h dx 1h t ix t aa m/ :3 g4 e cagib a5 laals o
did you ,y/ 3l L /d/ Sas el
YOu 3 1o 4y 4S5 (o fu/ aalS
hit it ) aSly 90 oy /A 0 (i35
10 5/ S5, Sly g g ials
it to yo /t ((oUgd) dddie gt yidlS

(psSzee) poSolito o ybly T 2 g )b Jlio @

Cai
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Frequency (Hz)

o sSab glalay jo suad giaa il O
J9lo SBASTy i b jume  LOlgon 3L il @
get 9 «debt Jbet 5 )lg 4w > /eh/ SSlg > |)F2 9 F1 Ol (Lo @

L).))LCT El) PA ~_,9Lo_w (0]

S (5ol 235 9 Gl o) ol 35 olols aws ,Sibles ILET Zls 4w ©

4000

3000 |
2000 f

1000 F

bet (/b eh t/)

Time (seconds)
debt (/d eh v/)

1.4 1.6 1.8

get (/g eh )

(Perseverance) coliiwl sadgsoa sl
a1y s Olgseod |33
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il Gl 5o sl iaa il
egg ghead .ebb 5 aSly U jl s Dolaze sAOIgod : o
Olgsor— SLL aSly b )3 F2 gF1 s S5 08 iul )8l

(Anticipation)pais sadesea sl
Olyseod s 4STg |33

4000

3000

2000 '“TI

1000

Frequency (Hz)

1.2 1.6

Time (seconds)

ebb (/eh b/) head (‘hh eh d/) egg (/eh g/)
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(Syllable) aa ©
2jl9 9 Zly g G2 Blo 2>ly ©

Olgseod iz 9 STy S5 jl o2l JuSci cdiwgn oloT i) S @
mb@blxol,:[a&_\slgunlz&&ub)u:ﬁ)s o
Ngdgo JSiS STy 38 po b alra Vgono oSS OLj >
tomcat: /tOm-cAt/ ojls )5 lxa 95 ©
(x> a8 slaasly L) yloxed (SKiuwgss O
3 dials b LS zgoSuis wglise (slacuomd = ((olw)) 10 giib py A8 ilowa 35 00
([ J

35 ) gl 8l ue slasly ole) slads
verb-al L ver-bal = )50 & lalxa :verbal Jue o
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L.Lﬂ =9 Jt:\.}l.w o
strengths /s t r eh nx th s/ oSSl glxd o S5S )0 ©
(.)9;5 ) g0 0d) u.»)LCT SLUlIs=xed Jolib :(Onset) oyleT o

wawl 9T oot SlBUlsxed 5 dmd Jolis :(Rime) a8l o

(OLL 5 lore) 23,15 Comal (cy2d ()59 (s )3 &5 e 5l townd
Sslass ,5 )1d HT Bl )s Walaws Siile oS slasTs sald G : (Nucleus) auws o

amd Jl 3 adld )3 d9n 90 Slaylsxed Juolis ((Coda) asbl o

Syllable
Onset Rime
/\ S,J,,"ame
Nucleus Coda /\
CCC rime
| | N
str el nxths V_CCC

Cai
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\\\\\

S by ksl 3,LaS il g 3

\
3
N . -
9 X o
i 8 S NCTTY o8
e o o

3

Mg ol E9pb Sl b @
35 g 503 g9 b 4S9 b (sl o)ly e auis )3 ©

39 )5 Olger V¥ iS o> 9 SO JBlo>

Yoo jl 5 = (0lgxed 'V 9aSlg & ,0,00) sloss o
Errrd9aaJec 0

daSlg slowy = lalxa slas

HAWALAN Sl o
V, GV V,CV, CVC V,CV, CVC, VCC, CVCC ) )
EnGLisH

v CcV cev CCCV

VC CVC CCVC CCCVC
VCC CvCC CCvCC  cccvcC
J\ VCCC CVCCC CCVCCC cccvece

-
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Syllable

v
CV

CCCV

Syllable

VC
VCC
VCCC
CVC
CVCC
CCCVCCC

Spray

am
Ant
Ants
Man

Bond
Splints

G‘.u:\.lﬁ‘ Jd O
(Open Sylabble) jL slxa ©
Souib (50 plos (V)asls L o

(Closed Syllable) 4w glxa
)13 (C) plsxed @Sy jl sy ©
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(Word) o319 ©
o1y O1 SIS (amel> 4> HBlg5 slime b S Sl Ui SO @
3l o (o pat 9 cJ2d counl) OT 95 ool 12 (958 a5 Sl @ 36 @

(POS: Part-Of-Speech) ,usso L 0

LT L bl o Lajly saudiws (sl u bdgio jl sldcgore ©
b)) 5 a (Interjection) 1as <8 )a (Adverb) su8 (Adjective) wawo (Verb) J=s (Noun) el 0
(Pronoun) s s (Preposition) asbsl b ya (Determiner) —a 525 < ya (Conjunction)

3232 slacl o o3 = 5L 29,5 = (Content Words) glgizxe slasjly ©
(EGZIEN ro.w') 3 slacl aydgs :(ro.w| Aisle) 35l Saliel slacl ladiws Ay 0 0
Cul 9 3935 (slacl = diuw 29,5 :(Function Words) oiis slasjly @

(os) 35 3) itwd =l gloj Job 13 0
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< )k:éf &L} )‘.’.’5-1»: : )1::.65 uﬁ)’b » 1 4

...QB‘OQQT

3k ,yasse 4L sladd g8e O

_“__
O3990 03wl (ewl)Noun _

forget bl b slsug) Ol (J=3)Verb
yellow VLY (cawo)Adjective Adj
quickly 3 Sdoe > (sx8)Adverb

oh! oSy (Iss & ,>)Interjection

and Olle o3B3 Mgw (o) & ,>) Conjunction

the 0392 wSlid (oS jasine (w p=5 B ,>) Determiner
from S (P (Sl kol (48Lsl W ,>) Preposition

she o a5lw gl (Jwew2) Pronoun
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C
{

and
two
the

there (There was an old lady)

omerta
over, but
yellow
better
best

might
rock, water
rocks
Joe
Red Guards
all (all the girls)
's
I
mine
quickly
higher (shares close higher.)

highest (he jumped highest of all.)

up (take up the cause.)
to
hey!
choose
chose
choosing
chosen
jump
jumps
which
who
whose

when

s Ngw by b >
iled e
oy 25 >

there yasls 3529 O)le
L)

9 by B> Wlol O >
Sl o (i

P el Gl

=9 U=

o> b > o ol
=

3 pio o yol5 ounl

E=RYAE

Oy S 5 B>

o s6LLs

W)

Sl lio 5

8 29

To

135 O3 >

J=d o

S Oloj (Jnd

el S b )l el (Job
9o Lo o Jod

Ji> Oloj pasd pow sub 3 do (J2b
Jl> 0loj 3 e asd pgw «Jod
Wh a5 G >

Wh jues

Wh Ske peoud
Wh s

o
=

'z Hlal=l=lmlolala g
HEHH ; HHHIIHH'

>

(U
Ela

NNS
N

Z,
e}

|
ole
=

=
=

=
o}
n

—

wp |

<
(o]

&

<l <

3930 Slaws 4 ol 39

Penn Treebank »j9 . jl °

Had

QPOS )5395 'S rarratd
(P s) olel Hhs) O
Shac Al (yby) O

Veisi (h.veisi@ut.ac.ir)




S obj ksl 1baS bily s |

= \
X
a
. &

& R 2%
By N (2757 o

s . T
Rad - -
=E®eae® ~
e @& O

(Morphology) o3l gcsalew ©
S po o jlg 9 (Derivation) glasl (Inflection) iy pmai (o jly Sl dollhe ole @

J=8 ulo) (yalw 9 Hleds 9 osub (Golbbs sisle ©

d.))f 659.\:@L’> Slass 4y o)l S &> L}Luu )fal.u — (cat ul.\l.o.o )3) cats :JU ©
103,55 (6505 (B plod)S) il Gline 5 (wsl) ol 5510yl s

—er, -est o 9. -S (geml 5 -8, -ed, -Ing : JJ=d slasis :swulSl )3 0

sl 3337 SIS o (5l iy 0 3ly Sy =lazil o
(e pslis) racist s (soljs) racial sule :pliaSo )b wl s b ol o ©
Oglate (slize g (Ctio—puol Jilie ;5 o) Gglate (sla,laSo,l — TACE dly; Sl ods 48,5

electricity Jslao oo electric Jio as sl b bals juss o

re-, pre-, -1al, -1sm, -1sh, -ity, -tion, -ness, - silo &3 sy 9 1133 guby oSl > ©
o & 9 ment, -lous, -ify, -ize,
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SHUES by sl S Sy g H;‘\":J'Jjﬂ 1, 3
/ g

e, /
v
= ‘

e (57

=R (o

\=
AL

G

o louabla | |

I T T P JU- ©

critically
foolishly
industriously
employably
certifiably

critical

foolish

industrial, industrious
employable

certifiable

criticize
fool
industrialize
employ
certify

o319 JuSits S wisl 3 O

(deriv-prefix)* root (root)* (deriv-suffix)* (infl-suffix) e

autocyberconceptualizations Sl gojly o sl ©

auto- 3Ll 35 gubuy ©

(3ds55 5o M3 sids [y cyber Lall sis ;o concept s cyber) ssloauds oS 5 e b A adu) 93 0

(-ual, -1ze, -ation) 3laubl 35 guy dw ©

'SGL’OLM)IL_QI)J&OAL,.Q.))JOJJJBMO
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